
Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Blvd Transit Enhancement
Re-establish GM Signing Authority

Planning & Development Committee

September 2, 2014



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program

o $8,991,413.86 contract with Perk Construction 
awarded by the Board on August 23, 2013.

o The project budget included a 10% 
contingency for change orders. 

o Contracts that size have a General Manager’s 
change order authority of up to $500,000.00



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program

o Proactively requesting for reinstatement of 
General Manager’s change order authority as 
we approach the signing limit so we do not to 
delay work on project

o 18 Change Orders to Date @ $410,639.62

o GM remaining signing authority @ $89,360.38



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program

o Three Pending Change Orders 

o Relocate West 117th Street westbound shelter 
in conflict with community development at 
estimated cost of $90,000 with 1/3 paid by 
RTA, Cleveland and Developer



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program

o West 117th Street intersection concrete 
pavement repairs for failed pavement from 
past winter weather at estimated cost of 
$85,240 with 24% paid by Cleveland, 30% by 
Lakewood and 46% by RTA

o Increase to estimated plan quantities for items 
in unit price contract estimated at $70,000



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Transit Enhancement Program

o Recommendation that the Planning and 
Development Committee approve the request 
to re-instate the General Manager’s signing 
authority for the Clifton Transit Enhancement 
Construction Contract for action by the Board 
at its September 16, 2014 meeting.



Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority

Clifton Blvd Transit Enhancement
Re-establish GM Signing Authority

Planning & Development Committee

September 2, 2014


